LAPEL COMMISSION Staff Report. REZ-2024-01

PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION NO: REZ-2024-01

HEARING DATE: June 13, 2024

SUBJECT: Rezone

LOCATION: 0S. SR-13, Pendelton, IN 46064
PETITIONER(S): Jason Wills, Wills Excavating

SUMMARY: Rezone from Agricultural to General Industrial

WAIVERS REQUESTED: None

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend APPROVAL of Rezone to the Council
PREPARED BY Grant List, Planning Aid
EXHIBITS Exhibit 1: Staff Report

Exhibit 2: Application
Exhibit 3: Site Plan

Exhibit 4: Project Narrative
Exhibit 5: Affidavit and Deed
Exhibit 6: Sewer Agreement

Exhibit 7: Comprehensive Plan

Existing Zoning Map

Page 1 of 5


GList
Text Box
Project Site


LAPEL COMMISSION Staff Report. REZ-2024-01

PROCEDURE

History

1. Application. The application was filed in May of 2024 for a Rezone through the Planning
Commission. The petitioner applied to rezone the property from Agricultural to General
Industrial.

2. Public Notice. Notice of the Public Hearing was provided on June 3, 2024 in the
newspaper, and by mail on May 31, 2024.

Next Steps

The Town Council can review the Planning Commission’s recommendation regarding this case at
their June 20th, 2024 meeting. The Town Council will be the final authority on either approving
or denying this request.

CORRESPONDENCE

As of this writing, staff has not received written or verbal statements regarding this project from
residents.

ABOUT PROJECT

Location

The subject site is located at 0 S. SR-13, Pendelton, IN 46064, 0.55 miles south of SR 38 and SR
13 intersection. See the site location highlighted below. The existing zoning for the property is
Agricultural, as well as the adjacent properties to the east and south. The property to the west
and north is General Industrial. The property on the south side of W 650 S is General
Commercial.
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LAPEL COMMISSION Staff Report. REZ-2024-01

Proposal

The petitioner is requesting a rezoning of this property from Agricultural to General Industrial.
The petitioner would be utilizing the property for their corporate headquarters, constructing a
14, 445 square foot office-warehouse facility. This would also include the storage of company
vehicles and heavy equipment on the rear side of the property.

PROCEDURE

Per Lapel’s UDO, V 1.8.6 Zoning Amendment Process “Proposals for zoning map amendments
may be initiated by either the Plan Commission, the Town Council, or through a petition signed by
property owners of at least 50% of the land involved”. Exhibit 5 shows the proper affidavits to
allow the applicant to apply for this rezone. The applicant has also submitted all required
information from V 1.8.6.B including site plans (Exhibit 3), vicinity zoning map (see page 1), letter
of intent (Exhibit 4), and sewer agreement (Exhibit 6). Proper notice was given for the required
public hearing, per V1.8.6.D, but no comments were received by the time of this writing.

Per Lapel’s UDO, V1.8.6.E.iv “The Commission shall either forward the petition to the Town
Council with a favorable recommendation, an unfavorable recommendation, or no
recommendation, or table the request.” This is based on the following decision criteria from V
1.8.6.H:

Decision Criteria: The Plan Commission shall not approve any application unless it complies with
all applicable standards, including consideration of:

1. The Lapel Comprehensive Plan and any other applicable, adopted planning studies or
reports;

2. The current conditions and the character of current structures and uses in each district;
3. The most desirable use of which the land in each district is adapted;

4. The conservation of property values throughout the Town of Lapel; and

5

. Responsible growth and development.

ANALYSIS

The subject site is currently zoned agricultural per tax use records. The surrounding zoning and
uses are Agricultural and General Industrial. The site is surrounded by agricultural to the east and
south; and industrial land uses to the west and north. The proposed scope of use by the
applicant matches some of the surrounding uses or does not negatively affect some.

All appropriate codes have been followed in the applicant’s design, should the property receive
rezoning to General Industrial. The proper arrangements have been made for sewer access.
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LAPEL COMMISSION Staff Report. REZ-2024-01

Per the comprehensive plan, the proposed use of General Industrial does not follow the planned
use of General Commercial at this site. See Exhibit 7 for site location in the comprehensive plan.
That said, it does facilitate some of the intents of the comprehensive plan. The proposed
headquarters use is close in use to the permitted office use for general commercial.
Additionally, it would promote economic development and infrastructure improvements desired
in this area.

The current characteristics of the area are generally more industrial and agricultural, and the
proposed zoning would allow more of a transition from industrial to the commercial zoning
desired south of the property.

The most desirable land use for the property does lean more towards industrial, to align the
property with the existing and planned land uses for the surrounding properties. It will facilitate
job growth and economic opportunities for the area that currently do not exist and could
stimulate future growth. Wills Excavating also endeavors to contribute to the community itself
through future contributions and involvement.

The retention, or possibly growth of the property value is also a favorable possibility. Through
increased employment, economic growth, and infrastructure improvement, the applicant
believes that future property values will increase in a meaningful way. There is also an intent to
maintain compatibility with the surrounding land uses.

The balance of future growth will also be maintained through the matching of proposed
surrounding land uses while diversifying the existing area, both in land use and job opportunities.
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LAPEL COMMISSION Staff Report. REZ-2024-01

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of application REZ-2024-01 because:

1. The proposed land use is compatible with the surrounding existing and proposed land
uses;

2. The proposed development would add to the value of the current property, which is
currently in disuse, as well as the surrounding properties;

3. The proposed zoning would match surrounding zoning, and provides a good transition
from general industrial to general commercial.

Staff also notes the following reasons for not approving the application REZ-2024-01:

1. The proposed rezone is not compatible with the Comprehensive Plan designation of
General Commercial for the property;

2. The most desirable land use for this property is commercial, as it develops more revenue
for the area, and would be compatible with nearby current land uses, as well as the
proposed land uses in the comprehensive plan.

MOTION OPTIONS (Subdivision Request)
1. Motion to approve the application as per submitted application REZ-2024-01.
2. Motion to deny the application as per submitted application REZ-2024-01. (List reasons)

3. Motion to continue the review of the application REZ-2024-01 until the next regular
meeting on July 11, 2024.

Next Plan Commission meeting date(s): July 11, 2024.
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PLATTED 1876

TOWN OF LAPEL
825 Main St., Lapel, IN 46051

Planning@lapelindiana.org

REZONE/PUD APPLICATION

*Required sections to fill out
Application type*:

[ Rezone (Change of Zoning)
[JPUD (Planned Unit Development)
0 PUD Ordinance Amendment

1 Modification to Commitments

For office use only:
App No:

Date received:

App fee:

Fee paid by: O Cash O Check
Check #:

PROPERTY INFORMATION*

Address/Location: 0 S. SR-13 Lapel, IN 48081

Parcel(s)’ ID(s): 48-15-16-100-001.001-044

Current use: Agriculture Current zoning: AG

Proposed use: Headquarters for Excavating c¢  Proposed zoning: I1G
' None .Pro.posed use for t.he IL

Current improvements site in Comprehensive

on site: Plan:

Project total size: 17.86 Acres (include the area of all parcels)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION*

Name: 6397 S SR-13, LLC (Andrew Christiansen)

Mailing address: 10106 Brooks School Road Suite 2

City/Town: Fishers Zip code: 46037

Email: Andrew@turfdogs.com Phone #: 317-557-1846

APPLICANT INFORMATION* [ Same as owner

Name: Jason Wills Title:

Company name: Wills Excavating

Mailing address: 10209 E. 59th Street

City/Town: Indianapolis Zip code: 46236

Email: Jason@willsexcavating.com Phone #: 317-823-4241

NOTE: The person listed as applicant will be contacted regarding all applications steps and payments, including
being contacted by the newspaper publisher for Legal Notice payment.

Created on: 11/02/2023
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION*

Proposed project name: Wills Excavating

Project description

(Briefly describe the project: what would be built, how the property would be used, and how the project would be
integrated into the surrounding area.)

The Petitioner would be utilizing the property for their corporate Headquarters, which would entail constructing a new
14,445, square foot office-warehouse facility for their business. They would also utilize the site for storing their company
vehicles and heavy equipment on the rear side of the property.

COMPLIANCE WITH REZONE (and PUD) CRITERIA*

(Briefly describe how the proposed project follows the rezone/PUD criteria listed below.)

1. The Comprehensive Plan (online copy here): This proposed change of zoning supports the comprehensive
plan because:

This proposed change of zoning supports the current conditions and the character of current structures and uses in each
This proposed change of zoning supports the comprehensive plan in several significant ways:

1. Alignment with Land Use Goals: The zoning change is consistent with the land use goals and objectives outlined in the

comprehensive plan.
2. Characteristics & Current Conditions: This proposed change of zoning supports the current conditions and

the character of current structures and uses in each district because:

This proposed change of zoning supports the current conditions and the character of current structures and uses in each
district in several significant ways because of the following reasons:

1. Economic Synergy: The transition from AG to IG zoning reflects a strategic alignment with the evolving economic
landscape of the area. With nearby areas already exhibiting industrial activities, this rezoning leverages existing economic
3. Desired Use: This proposed change of zoning supports the most desirable use for which the land in each

district is adapted because:

This proposed change of zoning supports the most desirable use for which the land in each district is adapted because of
the following reasons:

1 Ontimal | and LItilization® The transition from AG to IG 7onina antimizes land witilization hv alinnina the zoninn
4. Property Values: This proposed change of zoning supports the conservation of property values throughout

the jurisdiction because:

This proposed change of zoning supports the conservation of property values throughout the jurisdiction because it
strategically aligns with the economic and developmental needs of the area, fostering an environment conducive to
sustainable growth and prosperity. Below are several reasons how:

5. Growth Management: This proposed change of zoning supports responsible development and growth
because:

This proposed change of zoning supports responsible development and growth because it reflects a strategic and
forward-thinking approach to land use planning that prioritizes sustainability, community well-being, and long-term
prosperity. Below are a few examples for how:
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https://lapelindiana.org/news.asp?id=237

Additional criteria for PUDs (V12.2.3 Preliminary Plan & Rezoning):

e Requirements and Intent. This proposed change of zoning to Planned Unit Development fulfills the
requirements and intent of this Article (The Zoning Ordinance) and the Subdivision Control Ordinance
because:

This proposed change of zoning fulfills the requirements and intent of this Article (The Zoning Ordinance) and the
Subdivision Control Ordinance because it offers a flexible and innovative approach to land use planning that aligns with the
objectives and principles outlined in both ordinances. Below are examples of how:

e Overlay Requirements. This proposed change of zoning to Planned Unit Development is Consistent with
the requirements of all applicable overlay districts because:

This proposed change of zoning to Planned Unit Development (PUD) is consistent with the requirements of all applicable
overlay districts for several key reasons:

1. Customization and Flexibility: PUD zoning allows for customized development plans that can be tailored to meet the
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Land Description

A parcel of ground being a part of the Northeast V4 of Section 16, Township 18 North, Range 6 East of the
Second Principal Meridian, Town of Lapel, Green Township, Madison County, Indiana, being more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Northeast V4; thence North 00° 00’ 59” West along the East
line of said Northeast %4, a distance of 746.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing North 00°
00’ 59” West along the East line of said Northeast "4, a distance of 583.09 feet to the Northeast corner of
the Southeast V4 of said Northeast %4; thence South 89° 58’ 46” West along the North line of said
Southeast 74 of said Northeast Y4, a distance of 1333.58 feet to the Northwest corner of said Southeast V4
of said Northeast %4; thence South 00° 00’ 24” West along the West line of said Southeast 4 of said
Northeast 4, a distance of 583.54 feet; thence North 89° 57’ 38” East, a distance of 1333.82 feet to the
point of beginning. Contains 17.860 acres, more or less.

Land Surveyor's Report

\\ILWD-NEP2\Vol1\v3data\projects\2024\240445\Drawings\A

In direct accordance with the laws governing the State of Indiana, of the United States of America, and
following Title 865 State Board of Registration for Land Surveyors, Article 1, General Provisions, Rule 12,
Land Surveying; Competent Practice, of the Indiana Administrative Code (IAC), the following beliefs,
opinions, observations, conclusions, and information are hereby submitted for record. The degree of
precision and accuracy necessary for a survey shall be based upon the intended use of the real estate. If
the client does not provide information regarding the intended use, the classification of the survey shall be
based on the current use of the real estate. The surveyed premises shown hereon are classified as an
Urban Survey, having an acceptable relative positional accuracy of 0.07 feet plus 50 parts per million.

The purpose of this project was to perform and prepare a Retracement Survey on the real estate that has
been described hereon, under direction and instructions from the client.

documents or agreements, and they rely upon a Title Company, the client, the client's attorney, or the
land owner to provide such information. Observable evidence of these burdens are shown hereon as
utility lines or associated improvements, drains, swales, roadways, driveways, paths, etcetera.

Land Survey Markers, or monuments, were either set or found at all corners of the subject real estate, as
shown and noted hereon. In situations where the corner is inaccessible or it would not be reasonable to
set a monument at a corner, due to terrain or other hindrances, offset monuments may have been set
instead, and those have been annotated hereon as well.

There may be differences of deed (D) dimensions versus measured (M) dimensions along the established
lines of the subject real estate and likewise, there may be found survey markers near, but not precisely at,
some established corners. In cases where the extent of these differences are less than the stated RPA,
and less than the uncertainty recognized with regard to any reference monuments used for this project,
those differences may be considered insignificant and have been shown only for the purposes of
mathematical closure. Conversely, any differences that may exceed the stated RPA and other
uncertainties are considered significant and have been discussed further below.

The Theory of Location applied for this project is as follows:

The basis of bearings for this project is North 00 degrees 00 minutes 59 seconds West along the east line
of the Northeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 18 North, Range 6 East, per the Deed of Record,
Instrument Number 2021R016135.

It is this Land Surveyor's professional opinion that the cause and the amount of uncertainty in these lines
and corners is due to the following:

(A)  Availability and condition of reference monuments

- The Northeast, Southeast, and Southwest corners of said Northeast Quarter were found per the
Madison County Surveyor Ties and held.

- Additional monuments were found at or near the established corners for the subject real estate and

Land Surveyor's Notes

Any underground utilities depicted on the attached plat of survey have been located per visual
observations or utility markings on the ground. No warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to
the accuracy and/or completeness of information presented on underground utilities, or as to its fithess
for any particular purpose or use. In no event will V3 Companies, its employees, agents, and/or assigns,
be held liable for any damages arising out of the furnishing and/or use of such information. The path of
the utility lines shown on said plat of survey should be considered approximate until they are either
relocated, by calling the Indiana Underground Plant Protection Agency at 1-800-382-5544 or until they
are excavated to verify the location and path of the utility lines.

No warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to the accuracy and/or completeness of information
provided by governmental authorities and/or third parties, or as to its fitness for any particular purpose or
use, including but not limited to information presented on zoning, setback requirements, flood hazard
zones and wetlands area(s). In no event will V3 Companies, its employees, agents, and/or assigns, be
liable for any damages arising out of the furnishing and/or use of such information.

Any depiction of possible intrusion, trespass, invasion, and/or possible encroachment into the
possessions or rights of another is not a matter of survey. An attorney and/or title company should be
consulted in all matters with respect to any rights of possession(s) and matters of title.

Along any line where a deed gap or overlap or inconsistency in line of occupation occurs, unwritten rights
may be available to the subject and/or the adjoining real estates.

Flood Information Note

Flood status information was obtained using Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) provided by the United
States Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), on their
website, located at http://msc.fema.gov/.

Current ownership for the Subject and Adjoining real estates are shown per County Assessor records,
and any documents listed hereon can be obtained from the County Recorder's Office.

State Of Indiana Required Statements For Recordation

| affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that | have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
Number in this document, unless required by law, Brian C. Rismiller.

This document was prepared by Brian C. Rismiller.
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Rezoning Proposal for
Corporate Headquarters Development

Wills Excavating Inc. ("Petitioner”) aims to acquire a 17.86-acre land site located at 0 S. SR-13 Lapel, IN 46051,
to establish its corporate headquarters. The company seeks to rezone the property from Agricultural (AG) to
Industrial General (IG) to facilitate the development of a 14,000-square-foot office-industrial facility, alongside

front parking and an outdoor storage lot for commercial vehicles and heavy equipment.

I CONTEXT AND JUSTIFICATION

The proposed development aligns with the evolving landscape of the surrounding area, as evidenced by adjacent
properties already zoned for industrial use. Notably, the Shelby Materials property and the Lapel Industrial Park
have undergone recent rezoning to IG, reflecting a broader trend identified in the area's comprehensive plan.
Rezoning the subject property is consistent with this plan, promoting sustainable industrial growth and meeting
future development needs.

I MARKET ANALYSIS

In Central Indiana, there is a pressing need for properties accommodating small businesses requiring office and
warehouse space, coupled with outdoor storage capabilities. The limited availability of such properties
underscores the significance of this rezoning proposal, offering an opportunity to address a critical gap in the

market and support local economic development initiatives.

Rezoning Proposal for Corporate Headquarters Development




I  COMPANY BACKGROUND

Wills Excavating Inc., established in February 2000, has demonstrated consistent growth and resilience in the
face of economic challenges. With a workforce of 25 employees, the company has expanded its services to
include site development for commercial projects, transportation of heavy equipment, directional boring, and
hydro-excavating. Notable partnerships with leading corporations like MacAllister Machinery and Waste

Management underscore Wills Excavating's reputation for excellence and reliability.

I  OWNER PROFILE

Founder Jason Wills brings a wealth of experience and industry expertise to Wills Excavating Inc. Raised on a
farm, Jason's upbringing instilled in him the values of hard work and dedication. His leadership has been
instrumental in establishing Wills Excavating as a respected player in the construction industry, with a track

record of delivering high-quality services to utility companies and municipalities across the Indianapolis area.

I  CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the proposed rezoning of the subject property for Wills Excavating's corporate headquarters
aligns with the area's comprehensive plan and addresses a crucial need for industrial development in Central
Indiana. With a proven track record of success and a commitment to community engagement, Wills Excavating
is poised to make a positive impact on the local economy while contributing to the continued growth and

prosperity of the region.

Rezoning Proposal for Corporate Headquarters Development




APPLICANT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF [N D) AA
countyor_ ['Y) AJQID.LJ 5.S.

The undersigned, having been duly sworn on oath, states that the information in the Application is true and
correct as they are informed and believe.

-—-""'-F'-——'— ’.
Applicant printed name: A5/ ////é
Applicant signature: //,.--7 M/

Subscribed and sworn to before me ‘thisCQLlL day of /A‘qu_’ L// 20 C;LL}'
Notary printed name: (\IA@LYI\/ U &/\!Cw /&

» ]
Notary signature: W

My commission expires: JBE—_{’ UJO/ 020\30

CAROLYN J SINCLAIR
NOTARY PUBLIC - SEAL
b ISSS‘I;SLE OF INDIANA
NUMBER NPQ7
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. J‘Zﬁg

Created on: 11/02/2023 Page 4 of 5 Last revised on: 11/02/2023



OWNER AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ,fVlA{ ang
countvor Hami +on 5s.

The undersigned, having been duly sworn on oath, states that they are the Owner of the Property involved in this

application and that they hereby acknowledge and consent to the forgoing Application.

Owner printed name**: 4ﬂ{//‘2bv CA/’U?A% b S
Owner signature**: el "

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the Property
Owner, who having been duly sworn acknowledged and consents to the execution of the foregoing Application.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this {"‘l' day of MN , 20 82‘-\.

Notary printed name: 74\’\(2?*60\ A . Mﬁ(‘[’\ A
Notary signature: O/M/\M\F\

Hamilton C

: 8
Mycgg\:r::‘ss‘gon os May 19, 2029 My commission expires: N\o\\\j,[ qug_o Zﬂ,

** A signature from each party having interest in the property involved in this application is required. If the
Property Owner’s signoture connot be obtoined on the opplication, then a notorized stotement by eoch Property
Owner ocknowledging ond consenting to the filing of this opplicotion is required with the opplicotion.

Created on; 11/02/2023 PageSof$S Last revised on: 11/02/2023
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THIS DOCUMENT WAS eRECORDED

WARRANTY DEED new#
(Parcel No. 48-15-16-100-001.000-044) 48-15-16-100-001.001-044

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That Carolyn L. Wilson ("Grantor") CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to 6397 S.
SR-13, LLC, an Indiana limited Lability company ("Grantec"), for the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and othcr valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real estate located in
Madison County, State of Indiana:

PARCEL "A" - Part of Instrument # 2018R006012

A parcel of ground being a part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 18 North,
Range 6 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Town of Lapel, Grecen Township, Madison
County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Southeast corner of said Northeast Quarter; thence North 00 degrees
00 minutes 59 seconds West along the East line of said Northeast Quarter, a distance of
746.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing North 00 degrees 00 minutes
59 seconds West along said East line of said Northeast Quarter, a distance of 583.09 feet to
the Northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of said Northeast Quarter; thencc South 89
degrees 58 minutes 46 seconds West along the North line of said Southeast Quarter of said
Northeast Quarter, a distance of 1333.58 feet to the Northwest corner of said Southeast
Quarter of said Northeast Quarter; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 24 seconds West
along the West line of said Southeast Quarter of said Northeast Quarter, a distance of 583.54
feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 1333.82 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING. Contains 17.860 Acres, more or less.

Subject to any and all easemcnts, agreements, restrictions and other matters of record; subject to the lien for real
property taxes not delinquent; and subject to rights of way for roads and such matters as would be disclosed by an accurate
survey and inspection of the real estate.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank — signature page follows]



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Grantor has executed this deed this Z% 7 dayof Z’S W E;){ { SL 20
Signature: ﬁ//\/)./i/ — K%MW

Printed:  Carolyn L. Wilson

STATE OF INDIANA - )

Al e ) SS:  ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF AV )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Carolyn L. Wilson who
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Warranty Deed and who, having been duly sworn, stated that any representations
therein contained are true.

R\Z\
Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this Z/ day o£\ /BQ’ k}’(CL & éﬁ
A N §Ceery %@@k

Notary Public

Printed County of Residence

Commission Number My Commission Expires

This instrument was prepared by Robert A. Hicks, Attorney at Law, HALL, RENDER, KILLIAN, HEATH & LYMAN, P.C,,
500 North Meridian Street, Suite 400, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this
document, unless required by law. Robert A. Hicks

Grantee's mailing address is: ‘O 10l Drock s SChOO! (20{ . (S‘k 260 ﬁs L\Q(S" (nd ‘“{(&’ o]

Tax mailing address is: M VY\/L
After recording, return to: L/W/ AL

AB10807-880

END OF DOCUNENT
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o e FALL CREEK REGIONAL WASTE DISTRICT
F w D P.O. Box 59 » 9378 S. 650 West » Pendleton, Indiana 46064-0059 = (765) 778-7544 » www.fcrwd.com

April 26, 2024

Claudia Stephenson
Allies Commercial Realty

Sent via email: claudia@alliescommercialrealty.com

Re:  Fall Creek Regional Waste District - Will Serve Request
Wills Excavating — West side of SR 13, North of CR 650 S

Legal Description: NE 16-18-6 (17.86AC)
Parcel No. 48-15-16-100-001.001-044

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please accept this letter as Fall Creek Regional Waste District’s response concerning your
request regarding new sewer service to the above referenced property. The District operates a
regional sewer district under Indiana law, and is the sanitary sewer service provider for southern
Madison County. The above referenced property is within the District’s service territory.

As a matter of policy, the District does not provide commitments concerning sewer service
to specific properties unless and until the developer or property owner enters into an applicable
service agreement. The District allocates capacity in its sewer system to individual properties
pursuant to individual service agreements. Developers will need to meet with the District’s
Development Committee to help identify service needs, feasibility, timing, fees, and the location
for likely connection in the event of service. Any connections to sewer are subject to project
review, determinations of usage and flows, execution of a service agreement in a form required by
the District, payment of fees and charges, approval of plans and specification for utility facilities,
compliance with applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances, etc. The property owner or
developer will also be responsible for the cost of extending utility facilities to and on the site.
Nothing herein shall constitute a guarantee of capacity or service to your parcel or any other
property, nor does this letter create any enforceable rights or interests.

Sincerely.

e

Jerry D Kelly
Assistant General Manager
Fall Creek Regional Waste District

Cc:  Jason — jason@willsexcavating.com
Cyndie Jeffers — cyndie@willsexcavating.com



RECOMMENDATION:

Town of Lapel Zoning
I Ag - Agriculture
D R1 - Single Family Residential: Suburban Neighborhood
D R2 - Single Family Residential: Traditional Neighborhood
I R3 - Multi-Family Residential

i

Iy C1 - General Commercial
I C2 - Downtown Commercial
. Is - Institutional and Social
[ 11- Light Industrial

I g - General Industrial

Po - Parks and Open Space

3P4
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	Text15: Jason Wills
	Text16: 
	Project Description: The Petitioner would be utilizing the property for their corporate Headquarters, which would entail constructing a new 14,445, square foot office-warehouse facility for their business.  They would also utilize the site for storing their company vehicles and heavy equipment on the rear side of the property.
	Criteria1: This proposed change of zoning supports the current conditions and the character of current structures and uses in each 
This proposed change of zoning supports the comprehensive plan in several significant ways:

1.  Alignment with Land Use Goals: The zoning change is consistent with the land use goals and objectives outlined in the comprehensive plan.
2.  Facilitation of Infrastructure Planning: The proposed change of zoning supports infrastructure planning efforts outlined in the comprehensive plan. 
3.  Enhancement of Economic Development: The IG zoning designation promotes economic development opportunities that are consistent with the economic development goals outlined in the comprehensive plan. 
	Criteria2: This proposed change of zoning supports the current conditions and the character of current structures and uses in each district in several significant ways because of the following reasons:

1.  Economic Synergy: The transition from AG to IG zoning reflects a strategic alignment with the evolving economic landscape of the area. With nearby areas already exhibiting industrial activities, this rezoning leverages existing economic synergies and promotes sustainable growth.
2.  Compatibility with Surrounding Land Uses: The proposed industrial zoning is consistent with the surrounding land uses, as evidenced by nearby industrial developments. This continuity ensures that the rezoning maintains harmony within the broader community while facilitating responsible land use planning.
	Criteria3: This proposed change of zoning supports the most desirable use for which the land in each district is adapted because of the following reasons:

1.  Optimal Land Utilization: The transition from AG to IG zoning optimizes land utilization by aligning the zoning designation with the surrounding area.  
2.  Economic Efficiency: IG zoning corresponds with the highest and best use of the land in terms of economic efficiency. By facilitating industrial activities, the rezoning enables the creation of job opportunities, stimulates economic growth, and enhances the overall competitiveness of the area.
3.  Market Demand: The shift to IG zoning responds to market demand for industrial land, reflecting the evolving needs of businesses and industries in the region. 
4.  Strategic Planning: The rezoning decision is informed by strategic planning efforts aimed at fostering sustainable development and maximizing the land's potential. 
5.  Community Benefits: Industrial development brings tangible benefits to the community, including increased tax revenue, job creation, and enhanced economic vitality.  Wills Excavating has a proven track record of being a positive contributor to the community and that is what they would bring to the Town of Lapel.  
	Criteria4: This proposed change of zoning supports the conservation of property values throughout the jurisdiction because it strategically aligns with the economic and developmental needs of the area, fostering an environment conducive to sustainable growth and prosperity. Below are several reasons how:

1.  Enhanced Economic Viability: By transitioning from AG to IG zoning, the rezoning will facilitate businesses that will generate employment opportunities and stimulate further economic growth.  
2.  Preservation of Neighborhood Integrity: The rezoning maintains the integrity and character of the area and will ensure that the site will remain compatible with the surrounding area. 
3.  Investment in Infrastructure: By rezoning this site to IG, there will be some infrastructure improvements and upgrades that will benefit the Town of Lapel.   
	Criteria5: This proposed change of zoning supports responsible development and growth because it reflects a strategic and forward-thinking approach to land use planning that prioritizes sustainability, community well-being, and long-term prosperity. Below are a few examples for how:

1.  Balanced Land Use: Transitioning from AG to IG zoning ensures a balanced and diversified land use mix within the Town of Lapel.  
2.  Economic Resilience: IG zoning supports economic resilience by diversifying the local economy and creating job opportunities.  
3.  Long-Term Vision: The proposed change of zoning reflects a long-term vision for sustainable growth and development that balances short-term needs with the preservation of resources for future generations. 
	Text21: Wills Excavating
	Criteria6: This proposed change of zoning fulfills the requirements and intent of this Article (The Zoning Ordinance) and the Subdivision Control Ordinance because it offers a flexible and innovative approach to land use planning that aligns with the objectives and principles outlined in both ordinances. Below are examples of how:

1.  Flexibility in Development: A PUD zoning designation allows for flexibility in land use regulations, enabling development projects that respond to specific site conditions, market demands, and community needs. 
2.  Comprehensive Planning: PUDs encourage comprehensive and integrated planning by requiring developers to submit detailed site plans that address a wide range of considerations, including land use, density, design, and infrastructure.
3.  Adherence to Regulatory Standards: Despite the flexibility offered by PUDs, developments must still adhere to the regulatory standards and criteria established in the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Control Ordinance.
	Criteria7: This proposed change of zoning to Planned Unit Development (PUD) is consistent with the requirements of all applicable overlay districts for several key reasons:

1.  Customization and Flexibility: PUD zoning allows for customized development plans that can be tailored to meet the specific requirements and objectives of each overlay district.
2.  Integration of Overlay District Standards: PUD developments have the capability to seamlessly integrate the standards and guidelines of overlay districts into their design and implementation. 
3.  Comprehensive Planning Approach: PUD developments typically involve a comprehensive planning approach that considers the needs and interests of the community as well as the goals of overlay districts. 


